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Mr. Dennis Byme

Alameda County Health Care Services
Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way

Qakland, CA 94612

1410 64th Street Site
Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Bymne:

Enclosed is the August quarterly groundwater monitoring report for the above referenced site. The
report was prepared by ENSR for Mission Taylor Properties.

As stated in the enclosed report, results of the quarterly sampling continue to indicate that the
contaminants in the shallow groundwater apparently originate from an upgradient source.
Fluctuations in groundwater flow directions may also be the result of off site activities. There are
no known onsite activities which would result in such fluctuations.

This concludes the quarterly sampling for this site which you requested. No further characterization
is warranted at this site and closure is therefore requested on behalf of Mission Taylor Properties.

Although I am no longer with ENSR, I have been retained to continue to handle the closure of this
project for Mission Taylor Properties.

I would appreciate your prompt atteation to this matter as we would like to receive site closure as
soon as possible, Please contact me at (415) 296-7877 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
SEACOR

olynn Sheidon
Senior Hydrogeologist

Enclosure

cc: Mission Taylor Properties

100 Prne Street

Suire 2025

San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 296-7877

(415) 677-9694 FAX




Em ENSR Consulting

and Engineering

1320 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94301

(510) 865-1888

{(510) 748-6799 FAX

QOctober 9, 1991

Elona Baum, Esq.

Steefel, Levitt & Weiss

One Embarcadero Center, 25th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111

Subject: Results of quarterly groundwater sampling conducted on August 16, 1991 at
the 1410 - 64th Street Site in Emeryville, California.

Dear Ms. Baum:;

ENSR Consulting and Engineering is pleased to submit this summary report for the quarterly
groundwater sampling conducted at the 1410 - 64th Street site in Emeryville, California on
August 16, 1981. A summary of the results of all quarterly groundwater monitoring events
conducted at this site to date is included. This project was authorized by Steefel, Levitt &
Weiss on behalf of Mission Taylor Properties on March 5, 1991, by acceptance of ENSR’s
Proposal No. 4682-A01 and its accompanying terms and conditions.

August 1991 Quarterly Sampling

Three monitoring wells are located at this site. The wells are identified as TMW-1, TMW-2,
and TMW-3. A site location map and site plan indicating the location of the monitoring wells
are included as Figures 1 and 2 in Attachment A. Groundwater samples coliected during
the August 1991 quarterly monitoring were analyzed by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analytical
Laboratories in Berkeley, California.

Pure product monitoring was conducted for each well by visual inspection using a new,
pre-cleaned, disposable polyethylene bailer and polypropylene rope. Depth-to-water
measurements were made using an electronic well sounder. Each well was purged of water
before sampling. The wells were purged by hand with a PVC bailer and polypropyiene rope.
The bailer and well sounder were decontaminated before and after their use in each well with
TSP detergent and tap water, followed by a tap water rinse and then a distilled water rinse.
A new length of rope was used for each well. Groundwater samples were collected from
each well with a PVC bailer and rope.

A minimum of five well casing volumes of water were removed from each monitoring well
before sampling. Temperature, electrical conductivity, and pH were measure during purging
and before sampling. This information is presented in the field survey data form in
Attachment B.
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Analytical Results

Groundwater samples collecied from each of the three monitoring wells were analyzed for
total volatile hydrocarbons (TVH) as gasoline using EPA Method 8015, and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene using EPA Method 8020, as described in the
California DOHS (Department of Health Services) LUFT Manual (May 1988) and the
Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, August 1990.

Laboratory analytical results and chain-of-custody forms can be found in Appendix C. A
summary of the resuls is presented below.

1. Benzene was detected in TMW-1 and TMW-2 at concentrations of 0.0048 parts per
million (ppm} and 0.0077 ppm, respectively.

2. Gasoline was detected in TMW-1 and TMW-2 at concentrations of 0.15 ppm and
0.13 ppm, respectively.

3. Ethylbenzene was detected in TMW-1 and TMW-2 at 0.0037 ppm and 0.0013 ppm,
respectively.

4. Total xylene was detected in TMW-1 and TMW-2 at 0.0026 ppm and 0.0011 ppm,
respectively.

5. No contaminants were detected in TMW-3 at concentrations at or above the
reporting limits.

No visible pure product or surface sheen was observed in any of the wells. A strong odor
was encountered in MW-1, but not in the other two weils. The groundwater analytical results
for the August 1991 quarterly sampling and the previous samplings are tabulated in Table
1 and included in Attachment D.

Part of the field activities conducted during the August 1991 quarterly monitoring event
included sampling water from two 55-gallon drums containing development and purge water
that was generated during the November 1990 and April 1991 quarterly sampling. The water
samples were analyzed for total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline (EPA Method 8015), as
well as benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (EPA Method 8020). None of
these constituents were detected in the water samples at levels at or above the reporting
limits.
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Groundwater Flow Direction

Durlng the latest sampl:ng episode, groundwater was calculated to be flowing to the
southwest. This is in contrast to the April 1991 observation, when the groundwater was
flowing 10 the northwest. The southwest flow direction is similar to that of April 1980, when
Dames and Moore measured the groundwater flow to be to the south. The cause of the
changes in groundwater flow direction are not known at this nme Groundwater elevations
are summarized in Table 2 in Attachment D. T

Conclusion

In upgradient well TMW-1, gasoline, benzene, ethylbenzene, and xylene were detected at
higher levels in August 1991 than in April 1991. In TMW-2, gasoline, benzene, and
ethylbenzene were lower and xylene was slightly higher in August than April. This well is
downgradient from TMW-1 and upgradient from TMW-3. No constituents were detected in
downgradient well TMW-3. Because of the increase in benzene, ethylbenzene, and xylene
in upgradient well TMW-1, and because no constituents have been detected in downgradient
well TMW-3 throughout the monitoring program, ENSR concludes that the contaminants in
wells TMW-1 and TMW-2 originate from a source that is upgradient from the subject
property. The contaminants in the groundwater do not appear to originate from the site of
the former tank excavation. As a result, ENSR believes that no further action at this site is
warranted.

Sincerely,

- “AF A
Jolynn Sheldon Paul Hilbelink, C.E.G.
Senior Project Manager Manager, Geological Sciences
JS:PH/hmt
Attachments

Reference No. 4682-002-300 (L-2)
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Rfth Street. Berkeiey, CA 94710. Phone (415) 486-O9C0O

DATE RECEIVED:
DATE REPORTED:

LABORATORY NUMBER: 104869

CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION

PROJECT ID: 4682-001-300

LOCATION: MISSION TAYLOR

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

08/16/91
08/28/91

_________ .

QA/QC Approval

Berkeley Wilmington

Los Angeles
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins Lid

LABORATORY NUMBER: 104869 DATE RECEIVED: 08/16/91
CLIENT: ENSR CORPORATION DATE ANALYZED: 08/26/91
PROJECT ID: 4682-001-300 DATE REPORTED: 08/28/91

LOCATION: MISSTON TAYLOR

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueous Solutions
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

-----------------------------------------------------------------------

104869-1 MW- 1 150 4.8 ND(0.5) 3.7 2.6

104869-2 MW 2 130 7.7 ND(0.3) 1.3 1.1

104869-3 MV-3 ND(50) ND(9.5) ND(0.5) ND(B.5) ND(0.5)

104869-4 D4-%1 ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(06.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 3

RECOVERY, % 109
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD TR
Client/Project Name Project Location _ K
Missiosy Tqy/‘, — Emecy w//e: : / ANALYSES /

Project No.

Field Logbook No.

0
b Y
H682 — ool -~ 30 (&8
Sampler: {Signature) » Chain of Custody Tape No. gg?‘;o{?
. é o
Brpiers T~ by
&,

Sample No./ Lab Sample Type of )(’\&*

Identification Date Time Number Sample 4 REMARKS

MV)“I B - )6~ Water— pLd \ NeCw A ]
M0~ 2 | )% C Turn arewsd

Mw -~ =2 : X
Lﬁ:ﬂ%_%_ﬂ_ X / ]
PN 10 p / /1 X ) Ruzhll 24-48 L

N = ¢ Turngroumd o™
DH-90 onk

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received by: {Signature) Date Time
nrrs % B 16y 53

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received for Laboratory. {Signature) Date Trme
Sample Disposal Method: Disposed of by: (Signature) Date Time

SAMPLE COLLECTOR
Brian Mo
EMNSR
1222 Har b»

B’t/ Paf"j:h)ﬁ/
A 'fr"’/‘ew/ﬁ

BLS — | B3R

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
C—u(‘T/S' “) T_ﬂm/»é/‘ﬂf ZTP/
Becke )6‘/ C A

ENSR

1974-3-84 %,
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ATTACHMENT A

Site Location Map and Site Plan
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REFERENCE: USGS 7.5 MINUTE SERIES
OAKLAND WEST QUADRANGLE 1980

SITE LOCATION MAP
MISSION TAYLOR PROPERTIES
N 1410 64th STREET
° \ 5 1 MILE EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

SCALE ORAWN BY 77170 DATE O7 1O 9/ PRCECT MO  4682-001
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ATTACHMENT B

Field Survey Data Form



ENSR Consulting and Engineering

Water Sampling Field Survey Form

o1 3%
Job No.: "N’B} Site: M;hss_gnen / ?/V o Date: &~/6— %,/
well No.: Mw =/ Sampling Team: _ Briaw Ha// Belens Mie basmsk:

Sampling Method: __ PYC  Raie

Field Conditions: quTM{[y Q(ouafy_% LAY & C i

Describe equipment D-Con before sampling this well: __Was 4 W ISP aunAd TALp tareh
Trigle ruse v,o,/ DZ wWarr—

Total depth of well: 1Y.6/ feet Time: /3., 2/
Depth to water before pumping: 3. &/ feet
Diameter Purge Volume
2-in.  4-in. Volume Factor ToPurge

Height of Water Column: _ /{ _ feet 065 __ _ = L7b ga*S = ﬁj‘t‘*/"

Depth purging from: feet  Time purging begins: 13:.50
*2 *L*748= gallons

Time \62%1;;1; 3i;’urged ( S:'r:s) " n%ggf;gi;;txc) (01(”:) Notes
12:52 .8 o. 7276 28,0  Gray w/S./>
13:56 8.9 o, 304 200 °der isily
1Y: o1 g, 0.%1| 19. 8 “ i
14:0% 10 o. %10 9.9 “ v




Time field parameter measurement begins: 19: 70

Rep No. 1 Rep No. 2 Rep No. 3 Rep No. 4
pH (Units) ¥.4 9y 8.3 2.3
Conductivity o. 84 e.¥lb o X3 o. 81X
{(umhos/cm @ 25 °C)
T (C) 9.7 (9.8 177 42,5
Pre-sample collection gallons purged:__ //
Time sampie collection begins: 14.: 50
Time sample collection ends: 194: 21
Total galfons purged: "3

Comments: No \/-(51‘_1,/4 sl;ea# of‘%-g[cﬁ,l—/y‘; 70"“04467-




ENSR Consulting and Engineering

Water Sampling Field Survey Form

Job No.: 4820023065301, S51907 Tory o pate:_® ~/& ~F/
Well No.. MW -2 Sampling Team: __ 3. 15 / /7( klabf&éfé/.

Sampling Method: _ PV C—\ Bas /./ e

Field Conditions: __#a ¢ 7745/; ¢/ Ja{ v VAN ...

Describe equlpment D-Con before sampling this well: Has 4 ,/ 75 ,9 < ?;Z W47 ""
Trple rinpse w/ D LE7El

Total depth of well: /S Yieet Time: _/2.24
Depth to water before pumping: 2.7/ feet
Diameter Purge Volume
2-in.  4-in,  __ Volume Factor ToPurge
Height of Water Column: _/2.7/ jeet 065 = <2.2qa* 5 - Ql"”" vs

Depth purging from: feet  Time purging begins: ___ /940
%2 *L*7.48= galions

Time \(Ilglgarl?; :)’urged : Sr:its) " n%c;r;/d;c@u\zmgc) (01(':) Notes
1Y 40 O (virml) %2 b.8y2 19,5 Silon Clewdsy,
1446 = 3./ 0. 895~ 155 'y

: 5 & 3.1 0. 83Y 13,4 ’
14:5°9 /0 g. [ p, BSD 206.0 “

L]




Time field parameter measurement begins: )5 ol

Rep No. 1 Rep No. 2 Rep No. 3 Rep No. 4
pH (Units) Yo 2.0 7.7 7,9
Conductivity &. 349 o.F42 o, By 0,839
{emhos/cm @ 25 °C)
T (°0) (9.3 1.3 /7.3 t5.3

|

Pre-sample collection galions purged:___//

Time sample collection begins: 15. 05

Time sample collection ends: ISRE-Y
Total gallons purged: /.5

Comments: Mo vg:bl& -'5'4&:-‘1 2 —;/oqn;;,, ;prodqc;r-

4




ENSR Consulting and Engineering

Water Sampling Field Survey Form
30°

Job No.:46 92 - poZ: Site:___ 1N 15575 o "J‘tc;y/o — Date: ¥-16 -4/
Well No.: MW-3  Sampling Team: B.ﬂo// H kielogsinsi,
Sampling Method: __ PVC.  Bailer—

Field Conditions: Squy ~- Waltm

Describe equipment D-Con before sampling this well:

Total depth of well; IS. 57 feet Time: _{3.3&

Depth to water before pumping: 2. &{  feet

Diameter Purge Volume
24n.  4-in, Volume Factor ToPurge
Height of Water Column: /2. 2 fest 0.65 = 2./ gal.* 5— = & 5

Depth purging from: feet  Time purging begins: /S . /6
r*r2 *L*7.48= gallons

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivitg T Notes
(InGallons) {Units) {gmhos/cr@ 25 °C) (°c)

1 - O :l ] r
1Sk D Lmri() 2 0.89% 2 SdpnSie
M_ 3 g_e e. 706 2/.5 o
/15:2¢ & 7.9 &.910 2.9 Y

2,72 ) 2/2 7

D
L2\
™
TR




Time field parameter measurement begins:

/9732

Rep No. 1 Rep No. 2 Rep No. 3 Rep No. 4
pH (UnltS) 7. g 7' 8 7/ ? 7 g
Conductivity 0.220] 0, 855 o. 293 0.857
{umhos/cm @ 25 °C)
T €0) 21,2 2.0 24 27,2

Pre-sample collection gallons purged: )/
Time sample collection begins: 1 539

Time sample collection ends: )$1%0
Total gallons purged: /2

Comments: Po_ wpsible 54&6‘1 2 S (0&773; /@foc/gg‘
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ATTACHMENT C

Laboratory Report



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street. Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (415) 486-0900

DATE RECEIVED: 08/16/91
DATE REPORTED: 08/19/91

LABORATORY NUMBER: 104866

CLIENT: ENSR

PROJECT ID: 4682-001-300

y LOCATION: MISSION TAYLOR, EMERYVILLE

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED

_________ (/.

QA/QC Approval

7 &' “““““

Berkeley Wilmington Los Angeles




Cb Curts & Tormokirs L0

LABORATORY NUMBER: 104866 DATE RECEIVED: 08/16/91
CLIENT: ENSR DATE ANALYZED: 08/19/91
PROJECT ID: 4682-001-300 DATE REPORTED: 08/19/91

LOCATION: MISSION TAYLOR

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueous Solutions
TYH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual Octoher 1989
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE ID TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

104866-1 D11-9¢ ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

— __—._-———-._—.....-._-—.——_-—.___-.———.........__.-.———-—-—._—-—————--.—._..——..—__—__.—--—....___.__
__—._..—-—.__—-—._._-—-——_.—..___-—_—-—.—__-——-———._._--._———..._-_.._—-.__—_—-—_-.—_—____

RPD, % 2
RECOVERY, % _ o 101
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

bl - S

-4 0 host .

Client/Project Name

Missio 4 Tay o

Project Location

ANALYSES

Project No.

Ho 82— ool — 302

Emecy ‘;://e.

Field Logbook No,

2,

0
yo
2
oKy
.
&
R
/(,!“? REMARKS

Sampler: (Signature) Chain of Custody Tape No.
DBosziers
Sample No./ tab Sample Type of
Idenufication Date Time Number Sample
MW —| 8 — it~ Wate (™ X w Nerna )
M~ 2 | ) X T urv qr‘dmoo(
Mw - 2 I X
DYy -9l 7/M_ ) X, / N
12N - [ X 1) Rush Wl 2448 b
. I Tuarnaround Soc™
DHi-90 » i_’jjx__ .
Relinquished by. (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time
| Poiny . G 5169 453
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received by (Signature) Date Time
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received for Laboratory: (Signature) Date Time
~ Vonnsy oo b hify s
Sample Disposal Method: Disposed of by: (Signature) ) Date Time

SAMPLE COLLECTOR

Brian He

EMSR

1322 Harbsc B’!/ Parkway

AlgmeLa , C 4

265 — /83

ANALYTICAL LABOR|ATORY )
CurTis 4 Tb» m/a/ouj/ L=l

B&fkc}c)/) C 4

ENNR

1974.3-84
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ATTACHMENT D

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results and
Groundwater Elevations



TABLE 1

Analytical Results at 1410 - 64th Street
Emeryville, California

Mor_lvl't_g%l_!a ‘ _Monhorin:g w
R i . m
Gasoline 0.56 ND 0.15I 0.15 0.14 ND 0.16 0.13 ND ND ND ND
Diesel ND ND NA \ NA ND ND NA NA ND ND NA NA
Benzene 0.01 0.0032 0.0032 0.0048 0.001 0.0038 0.016 0.0077 ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.01 0.0032 0.002 0.0037 0.002 ND 0.0017 0.0013 ND ND ND ND
Total xylene 0.03 ND ND 0.0026 0.007 ND ND ND ND ND

4682-002-300 September 1991



TABLE 2

Summary of Groundwater Elevations at 1410 - 64th Street
Emeryville, California

TMW-1 14.69 16.34 3.48 3.57 3.41 3.61 12.86 12.77 12.93 12.73

TMW-2 16.35 15.36 2.59 2.57 2.78 2.71 12.77 12.79 12.58 12.65

4662-002-300 Seplember 1891



